The Ex.23/3 produced by the PW-16 Ghulam Mustufa of Beacon 

House School, Latifabad, Hyderabad confirmed that the Appellant 

No.1 borne expenses of Rs.2,74,140/- on account of payment of 

school fees for the period 1998-2005. Therefore, after excluding the 

income of Rs.35,00,000/- (Rupees thirty-five lac), prize bond price 

at Rs.20,20,000/- (Rupees twenty lac twenty thousand) and 

Rs.8,47,000/- (Rupees eight lac forty-seven thousand) that too, 

subject to the deduction of cost of living and utilities and other 

expenditures, Appellant No.1 has failed to give valid justification or 

rebuttal evidence that the above assets were generated from the 

legitimize money or funds. Conversely, the record establishes that

[...]

According to the reference filed and the charge framed, Appellant 

No.1, through corruption and corrupt practices, accumulated assets 

both in his own name and in the names of his children and brother 

(Appellant No.2). The worth of such assets was charged almost 

Rs.29,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty-nine crore), whereas Appellant 

No.1’s declared income was Rs. 63,47,000/- (Salary income = Rs. 

35,00,000/-, Prize bond income = Rs. 20,20,000/-, and rental income 

of wife = Rs. 8,47,000/-). The trial court, however, committed 

misreading and non-reading of evidence by failing to consider